

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Sep 10, 2012, 12:10 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

E      CRB  
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

NO. 87514-6

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO. 66433-6--I

COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

KING COUNTY, a Washington municipal corporation, JEFFREY L.  
SPENCER, a single man, RONALD A. SHEAR, a single man,

Respondents,

v.

KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT AND  
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, an executive agency,

Petitioner.

---

JEFFREY L. SPENCER AND RONALD A. SHEAR'S  
RESPONSE TO AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM

---

Brian E. Lawler, WSBA #8149  
Denise M. Hamel, WSBA #20996  
Lucy R. Bisognano, WSBA #37064  
SOCIUS LAW GROUP, PLLC  
Attorneys for Ronald A. Shear

Two Union Square  
601 Union Street, Suite 4950  
Seattle, WA 98101.3951  
206.838.9100

Robert E. West, Jr., WSBA #6054  
WEST LAW OFFICES, P.S.  
Attorney for Appellant Spencer

332 First Street Northeast  
Auburn, WA 98002  
253-351-9000

**ORIGINAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE RESPONDENT ..... 1

II. RESPONSE TO ISSUE OF CONCERN OF AMICUS  
CURIAE ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 4

V. CONCLUSION ..... 7

VI. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON STATE CASES	Page
<i>First Pioneer Trading Company, Inc. v. Pierce County</i> , 146 Wash.App. 606, 191 P.3d 928 (Div. 2, 2008) .....	1, 2, 5, 7
<i>King County v. King County Department of Development and Environmental Services</i> , 167 Wn.App. 561, 273 P.3d 490 (2012).....	2
<i>McMilian v. King County</i> , 161 Wn.App. 581 (2011) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>Ruff v. County of King</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).....	1
SECONDARY AUTHORITY	
RAP 2.5(a) .....	1
